[ - m‘ﬂa ¥

.The Mizoram" Gazette
- EXTRA ORDINARY v
Published by Authority

Vol. XX1 Aizawl, Tucsday, 23. €. 1992 Asadha 2, S.E. 1914 Issue No. 114

NOTIFICATI1ON

No. H. 12018{4/91-LID/92, the 19th June, 1992. The following order made by
the President of India is published for general information.

R, Lalthazuala,
Under Secretary to the Govt, of Mizoram,
Law, Judicial & Parliamentary Affairs Deptt.

MINISTRY OF LAW, JUSTICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
(Legislative Department)
NOTIFICATION
New Delhi, the 31st March, 1992

G.S.R. 377(E).~ The following Order made by the President is published for gene-
ral information :~ _
“C.0O. 149”7

THE CONSTITUTION (DISTRIBUTION OF REVENUES) ORDER, 1992

In exercise of the powers conferred by article 275 of the Constitution, the
President, after having considered the recommeadations of the Finance Commis-
sion, hereby makes the following Order, namely :-

1. This Order may be called the Coanstitution (Distribution of Revenues)
Order, 1992. ' :

2. The General Clauses Act, 1897 (10 of 1897), shall apply for the interpre-
tation of this Order as it applies for the interpretation of*a Central Act.




Ex—114/92

+2

3. {1) In accordance with the provisions of clause (1) of article 275, there
shall be charged on the Consolidated Fund of India, in the firancial year com-
mencing on the 1st day of April, 1991, as grants-in-aid of the revenues of-

(a) each of the States specified in column (1) of the Table below, the sums
specified against it in each of the columns (2) to (11) of the said Table, towards
expenditure of revenue and capital nature on programmes for upgradation of stan-
dards and “Special Problems™ relating to the administration of the sectors and
setvices mentioned in those columns -

TABLE

For upgradation of standards relating to

State Police - Education Jail Trital
1 2 3 4 5
(Rupees in lakhs)
Arunachal Pradesh 27.03 23.06 1.37 . 000
Assam 86.43 180.92 81.05 45,28
Bihar 188.54 312.16 218.04 280.02
Goa 1.47 0.00 0.00 0.00
Karpataka 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Kerala 25.78 0.00 7.81 0.00
Madhya Pradesh 211.21 0.00 284.64 81.64
Maharashtra 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Manipur 0.00 82.71 0.00 12.14
ficghalaya 1.74 104.42 -23.43 0.00
Mizoram 75.00 11.25 2.50 49.96
Nagaland 0.00 37.95 0.00 0.00
Orissa 36.29 200.68 23.35 58.84
Punjadb 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00
Rajasthan 32,10 0.00 9.34 35.63
Sikkim 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.10
Tamil Nadu 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.00
Tripura 4,56 16.75 0.00 0.00
Uttar Pradesh 210.50 0.00 594,96 0.00
West Bengal 223.94 0.00 2.51 36.58
Health Judicial District and  Treasury and  Training Special
Revenue Accounts Problems
6 7 3 9 10 11
0.00 2527 0.00 6.34 21.52 559.89
53.60 20.81 10.47 1.09 (.00 0.00
85,18 76.40 12.64 10.32 — 17 .74 834 .44
0.Co 37.90 0.00 1.87 0.00 27.92
0.Co 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 303.47

‘f‘{'



i

3 Ex—114/02
6 7 g =N 10, iT
2.81 13.92 1.60 1.40 10.17 0.00

—0.06 25.23 - 27.24 5.24 17.60 490.77
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1381.02
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 3.18 0.0) 0.00 0.00
46.33 3.00 0.00 1.21 0.00 339.87
0.00 1.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 225.00
46.88 13.14 49.31 3.26 1.61 508.77
0.00 0.00 0.60 0.00 0.00 800.00
1.31 0.00 3.55 0.33 19.28 1037.82
1.47 0.00 0.19 0.00 0.00 8.83
0.00 00.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00
0.00 1.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10.40 6.97 23.47 0.00 " 0.00 464.82
10.87 33.19 4.78 8.29 11.84 1547.61

e

Provided that the sums specified above shall be expended on programmes
formulated by the State Governments for upgrading the standards relating to the

administration of the sectors and services specified aboved and approved by
the Central Government : '

Provided further that the amount of grant specified above against any admi-
nistration is subject to adjustment within the financial year commencing oa the
1st day of April, 1992 against the actual expenditure incurred on approved
programme or programmes relating to such administration, as revealed in the
accounts of that year;

(b) each of the States specified in col
specified against it in each of the columns
expenditure of revenue and capital nature,

umn (1) of the Table below, the sums
(2) to (11) of the said Table, towards
on prograrames approved by the Central

Government for upgradation of standards and “Special Problems,” mentioned in
those columns, incurred in the financial year commencing on the 1st day of
April, 1991 -

TABLE

For upgradation of standards relating to

—_ : .

State Police Education Jail Tribal

1 2 3 R | 5

k'- -

Rupees 1n lakhs

Arunachal Pradesh —24.42 -7.61 0.00 0.00
Assam —357.48 --195.67 0.00 —55.1%
Bihar —159.84 —507.17 —3.42 —78.95
Kerala —109.78 0.09 —-0.23 —10.20
Meghalaya 0.00 —290,71 20747 0.00




Ex--114/92 4 .

|

. _...}I Lo e e s R ....\.2‘,. 3 4 5
Orissa . 0.00 0.00 0.00 —081
Punjab 000 0.00 0.00 0.00
Rajasthan —63.05 0.00 —21.40 --12.84
Uttar Pradesh . —34.44 (.00 0.00 0.00
West Bengal  —1097.22 0.00 —19.93 0.00
Healith Judicial ~ Disirict and  Treasury and  Traming Special

Revenue Accounts Problems
6 7 8 8 10 11

0.00 0.00 0.00 —2.73 -21.70 0.00
0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 —3.00 0.00
~99.,32 - 48,20 . ~558 —146.55 - 434 0.00
8.65 —15.34 0.00 - 0.40 0.00 0.00
0,00 —1.51 —-0.96 0.00 .00 0.00
(.00 0.00 - —1.96 0.00 (.00 0.00
(.70 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 146.45
—4.41 —1.33 -5.74 0.00 .00 0.00
-7.79 0.00 0.00 0.00 —-1).83 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (.00 0.00

Provided that if the actual expenditure on such approved programme or
pregrammes relating to any administration as revealed in the uccounts of that year
13 Jower than the amount of grant specified above against that administration.
The amount so paid in excess shali be adjusted against any sum or sums which
may become payable to that State in any of the succeeding years for any other
purpose.

(2) Any sum of sums payable under clauses (a) and (b) ol sub-paragraph (1)
to any State in the financial year commencing on the Ist day of April, 1991 shall
be in addition to the sum or sums payable to that State in tiut financial year in
pursuance of sub-paragraph (1) of paragraph 4 of the Constitution (Distribution
of Revenues} No. 3 Order, 1990.

! R. VENKATARAMAN,
President

|E. No. 19(1)/92-1-L]
K.L. MOHANPURIA, Secy.

i



5 Ex—114/92

MINISTRY OF LAW, JUSTICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
(Legislative Department)

NOTIFICATION
New Delhi, the 31st March, 1992

G.S.R. 378 (E),—The following Order made by the President is published
for general information:—
“C.0. 150

THE CONSTITUTION (DISTRIBUTION OF REVENUES)
NO. 2. CRDER, 1992

In exercise of the powers conferred by article 275 of the Constitution, the
President, after having considered the recommendations of the Finance Commis~
sion, hereby makes the following Order, namely:

1. This Order may be called the Constitution (Distribution of Revenues)
No. 2 Order, 1992.

2, The General Clause Act, 1897 (10 of 1897), shall apply for the interpre-
tation, of this Order as it applies for the interpretation of a Central Act.

3. (1) In accordance with the provisions of clause (I) of article 275, there
shall be charged on the Consolidated Fund of India, in the financial year com-
mencing on the Ist day of April, 1991 as grants-in-aid of the revenues of each of
the States specified below, the sums specified against it as representing the contri-
bution of the Central Governmant towards State Calamity Reiief Funds for affor-
ding r-lief in connection with natural calamitics in the States :—

State (Rupees in lakhs)
1 _ 2
Andhra Pradesh 492100 *
Arunachal Pradesh 150.00
Assam : 22-0.00
Bihar -~ 2625.00
Goa 75.00
Gujarat 6375.00
Haryana 1275.00
Himachal Pradesh 1350.00
Jammu and Kashmir . 900.00
Kainataka 2025.00
Keiala 2325.00
Madhya Pradesh ) 2775.0
Maharashtra ' _ 3300.00
lanipur 75.00
Meghalaya : 150.00
Mizoram _ . > 75.00

Nagaland - o o - 75.00




Ex—114/92 . 6

* The amount that remains after adjusting Rs. 1529.00 lakhs approximately
against Central Government contribution of Rs. 6450.00 lakbs for the yerr 1991~
92, on account of advance release of Central Government contribution of 6115.64
il.akhs Irgelﬁagezd in 1990-91 adjustable in four equal annual instalments with effect
rom [951-92,

——

1 _ 2
Orissa _ 2978.00 *=*
Punjab 210090
Rajasthan 9302.00
Sikkim 225.00
Tamil Nadu § - 2925.00
Tripura 225.00
Uttar Prabesh 6750.00
West Bengal 3000.00

** The amount that remains after adjusting Rs 547.00 lakhs against Central
Government contribition of Rs. 3525.00 lakhs for the year 1991-92 on account of
advance released of Central Government contiibution of Rs. 2188.00 lakhs released
in 1990-91 adjustable in four equal annual instalments with effect from 1991-92,

Provided that the sums specificd above shall be expended in the financial year
commencing on the Ist day of Aprii, 1991 oa measures for affording relief in con-
nection witn natural calamities in the States; .

Provided further that if th> actual expenditure on relicf measures as revealed
in the accouats of that year, is lower than the sums specified above, the balancs
shall remain as part of the Calamity Relief Fund of the State.

(2) Any sum or sums payable under sub-paragraph (1) to any State, in the
financial year commencing on the Ist day of April, 1991 shall be in additioa to
the sum or sums payable to that State in thit financial year ra pursuancs of sub-
pNara%ra l:'l(l) lc;g é:magraph 4 of the Constitution (Distribution of Revenues)

0. rder, .

R. VENKATARAMAN
PRESIDENT

[F. No 19 (2)/92-LI]
K. L. MOHANPURIA, Secy.

— Published & Issued Dy b€ Coniiouct, riwuug & JWOONAY . VIZoram.
Printed at the Mizoram Govw = - Aizav’



